Absolutely

POSITIVELY

WELLINGTON CiTY COUNCIL

Appendix Z

Adelaide Road Framework Implementation

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of this report is:

e to provide feedback to the Committee on progress with implementation
of various projects under the Adelaide Road Framework and to
highlight issues that have arisen to date

e to set out alternative options to the current road widening approach
that deliver on transport and urban development improvements on
Adelaide Road

e to seek the Committee’s agreement on the approach and funding
requirements to deliver Adelaide Road improvements.

2. Executive Summary

The Adelaide Road Framework (“the Framework”) sets out a long-term vision
for the future growth and development of the corridor and was formally
adopted by the Council in November 2008. Progress has been made in
implementing projects within the Adelaide Road Framework work
programme.

An issue has arisen in regard to the funding requirements to implement the
proposed widening of the Adelaide Road transport corridor. The funding
approved by the Council in the Long-Term Council Community Plan 2009-19
(LTCCP) assumed that the total land acquisition and construction costs would
be eligible for a 53% subsidy from the New Zealand Transport Agency (NZTA),
equivalent to approximately $10 million. Whilst the costs of the bus priority
works and associated land acquisition is consistent with NZTA funding
criteria, the amenity improvements and urban regeneration benefits are not.

NZTA subsidy should still be available for the installation of bus priority lanes
and improvements to the John Street intersection, assuming the Council
proceeds with these. The amount of subsidy for this work is estimated at $1
million. Therefore, the net cost to the Council of proceeding with the road
widening has increased by approximately $9 million. This could be further
increased by land acquisition compensatory costs, which are difficult to
quantify at this time.



Given the extent of the potential funding impact the Committee is being
presented with alternative options (and their associated costs). These are:

e continue with the current road widening proposal but phase the
necessary property acquisition over a longer time period

e improve the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection and install bus
priority lanes only

e implement the transport improvements within the existing road
corridor along with streetscape amenity improvements.

These options offer solutions that address current and future transport needs
and streetscape amenity improvements through adjustment of scope and
timing, or both.

Amenity improvements proposed for the John Street/Riddiford Street
intersection, for which a budget of $650,000 has been allocated in 2009/10,
have been deferred. This is due to uncertainty regarding the impact of future
development on vacant land at the intersection and the adverse response of a
property owner to the proposed acquisition requirements on his premises.

4. Background

4.1 Adelaide Road Framework implementation programme

The Adelaide Road Framework (“the Framework”) sets out a long-term vision
for the future growth and development of the corridor and was formally
adopted by the Council in November 2008. The vision, which was developed
after extensive public consultation, aims to achieve regeneration of the
Adelaide Road area, providing for significantly more residential and
commercial development, supported by quality public amenities, streetscape
and public transport.

A number of actions were identified for implementation under the Framework
to help achieve these objectives and an initial prioritised programme of work
was established. This resulted in the Council agreeing to allocate funding to a
range of initiatives in the 2009/19 LTCCP. The current programme of work
involves:

e securing planning policy changes to extend Suburban Centre zoning in
the area with the objective of facilitating a better mix of uses,
implementing increased building heights, setbacks and densities, and
providing additional heritage and character protection

¢ undertaking amenity improvements in Drummond Street and at the
John Street/Riddiford Street intersection (CAPEX project CX491 in the
LTCCP)

¢ widening the Adelaide Road transport corridor between the Basin
Reserve and the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection and
improving its amenity (CAPEX project CX377 in the LTCCP).

The budget and timing of the CAPEX for the physical works approved in the
LTCCP is shown in Appendix 1. Council approval of the CX377 budget was
based on the assumption that New Zealand Transport Agency subsidy



equivalent to 53% of the total cost of property acquisition and construction
works would be available.

5. Implementation progress

5.1 Planning policy changes

Proposed Plan Change 73 (Centres and Business Areas) was notified in
September 2009. It is currently in the further submission stage, with a
hearing due to be held in May this year. Under the plan change the Adelaide
Road area becomes a Centre (Mt. Cook Centre), which enables a wide range of
activities to establish there. Some additional building height is also provided
for, with the maximum permitted building height being raised from 12 to 18
metres along Adelaide Road itself.

The provisions encourage a mix of uses and the retention of commercial and
industrial activities through the permitted standards allowing residential only
above the first floor. Adelaide Road is largely identified as a secondary
frontage (except between the John Street intersection and Drummond Street
which is a primary frontage), and additional urban design controls apply to
ensure an active street edge.

The Committee will also be considering whether to proceed with a proposed
heritage area for a group of buildings on the John Street intersection at its 11
March meeting. If this is agreed then a further plan change is proposed to be
notified in May 2010 for proposed suburban centres heritage areas.

5.2 Drummond Street amenity improvements

Drummond Street, which intersects with Adelaide Road on both sides, was
identified in the Framework as fulfilling a major role as a pedestrian corridor
between the Mt Cook residential area to the west and the Town Belt to the
east. The LTCCP provides a CAPEX budget of $750,000 in the 2009/10
financial year for amenity improvements.

The proposed works include improvements to the pedestrian access between
Tasman and Hanson Streets and enhancements to the streetscape in
Drummond Street on the western side of Adelaide Road, in the form of
improved lighting, tree planting and pavement design features. No
improvements are currently proposed for the short spur on the eastern side of
Adelaide Road.

Information has been mailed to local residents, advising them of the revised
scope and timing of the project. A tender process to appoint a main contractor
is currently under way and, at this stage, work is anticipated to start on-site
mid to late April and to be substantially completed by 30 June 2010.

5.3 John Street/Riddiford Street intersection amenity improvements

A CAPEX budget of $650,000 was included in the 2009/10 financial year
under project CX491 to carry out amenity improvements to this intersection.
The intersection is recognised as a traffic bottleneck and these improvements
are intended to link with works to widen the intersection to improve traffic



flow and safety, being carried out under the Adelaide Road widening project
(CX377).

A preliminary concept design of the improvements has been prepared. It
assumes the acquisition by the Council of a 4 metre strip of land along the
Adelaide Road frontages of the vacant site on the south eastern corner of the
intersection that is currently the subject of a resource consent application by
Progressive Enterprises Ltd for development as a supermarket and Zip
Plumbing Ltd on the north eastern corner of the intersection.

Implementation of the project has been deferred due to:

e Current uncertainty over the outcome of the resource consent
application submitted by Progressive Enterprises Ltd, which in turn
creates uncertainty over the transfer to the Council of the land that is
required for the amenity improvements along the Adelaide Road
frontage of the proposed supermarket.

e Uncertainty over the new land owner’s plans for the former Tip Top
factory site just to the south of the proposed supermarket. Any future
retail development on the site has the potential to generate additional
traffic along Adelaide Road towards the John Street/Riddiford Street
intersection, which could have implications for the design of the
intersection layout and therefore the design of the amenity
improvements.

e The reluctance of the proprietor of Zip Plumbing Ltd to consider
entering into a willing seller/buyer arrangement for the Council’s
purchase of the land needed to facilitate the traffic improvements to the
intersection. The use of any compulsory purchase process under the
Public Works Act (PWA) will add delays.

It is very unlikely that the situation regarding future development will be
resolved in the current financial year. Acquiring the land needed for the
improvements could take between 18 months and 2 years.

5.4 Adelaide Road widening and amenity improvements

A budget of $978,500 has been approved in the current financial year for the
design of the road widening, the development of a property acquisition
strategy and all of the planning work associated with preparing a Notice of
Requirement under the Resource Management Act (RMA) to have a widened
Adelaide Road transport corridor designated as legal road. No budget has
been allocated in 2009/10 for property acquisition.

In terms of progress to date:

e apreferred alignment of the widened transport corridor has been
prepared



e a property acquisition strategy has been developed and there has been
preliminary communication with property owners affected by the
proposed alignment

¢ planning consultants have been engaged to undertake, and are working
on, the required assessment of environmental effects prior to preparing
and lodging the Notice of Requirement on the Council’s behalf

e atraffic assessment has been completed and peer reviewed.

The traffic assessment informs the assessment of environmental effects
included with the Notice of Requirement and would also be used as the basis
of a standard assessment report to be included with an application to NZTA
for subsidy towards the cost of property acquisition and the physical street
works involved in the widening of the corridor.

The traffic assessment report, prepared by Opus International Consultants,
has concluded that implementation of the proposed configuration for a
widened Adelaide Road corridor provides minimal additional traffic capacity
and does not significantly reduce travel times when compared to the
performance of the existing road configuration. In short, this is because:

e the proposal does not increase the number of traffic lanes

e any future increase in travel demand through and in the area is deemed
likely to be satisfied principally by increased public transport provision,
which can be accommodated at the expense of parking without the need
for road widening

e the proposed amenity improvements, principally the provision of
additional pedestrian crossings across Adelaide Road that are designed
to enhance pedestrian amenity and safety, counter any reductions in
travel time that may accrue to increased use of public transport.

Overall, the proposed road widening works are therefore assessed as having a
benefit to cost ratio of less than 1.

The low benefit to cost ratio means it is now extremely unlikely that any
application for NZTA subsidy towards the full cost of the project would
succeed. This is due largely to NZTA’s reliance on cost-benefit assessment
mechanisms, which are primarily based on travel time savings. These
mechanisms do not take sufficient account of the benefits to pedestrians and
public transport or the related urban development outcomes that are
identified in the Framework as the primary objectives of the road widening
and that are the principal basis for the preparation of the Notice of
Requirement.

NZTA subsidy should still be available though for the installation of bus
priority lanes and improvements to the John Street intersection, assuming the
Council proceeds with these. The estimated amount of subsidy for this work is
$1 million.



6. Options for Adelaide Road improvement

6.1 Option 1 - continue with the current corridor improvements and
road widening project

A widened Adelaide Road facilitates an improved pedestrian environment
with edge planting, permanent on-street parallel parking to service future land
uses, a permanent bus lane in each direction, a general traffic lane in each
direction and a fully planted raised central median. The works also
encompass roading improvements at the John Street/Riddiford Street
intersection. The project requires the existing Adelaide Road corridor to be
widened from 21.5 metres to 25.5 metres on average (see Appendix 2 for a
cross-section diagram and Appendix 3 for a plan view of the proposed
layout).

In order to proceed with the project in this format, the Council is now faced
with potentially having to make a much greater financial contribution than it
has currently budgeted. The additional funding required is estimated at $9
million in project CX377. A revised spending profile that spreads property
acquisition over a longer period than is currently the case and starts the
construction works later in order to ease the impact of this additional funding
requirement is shown in Appendix 8. This also reflects the deferral of
implementation of the John Street amenity improvements to 2011/12. The
impact in 2010/11 is a reduction in CAPEX of $3.576 million.

It should be noted that the total funding required may be subject to potential
change. Some of the costs associated with property acquisition — for example,
compensation for relocation and business disruption - are currently difficult to
quantify and the budget may not cover these fully. Consequently, there
remains a risk that the Council’s contribution may further increase.

Given the findings of the traffic assessment report and the extent of the
funding impact, two alternatives for upgrading Adelaide Road have been
identified. Both alternatives achieve significant cost reductions by delivering
improvements within the existing road corridor thus removing the required
land and property acquisition component from the current proposal, which is
currently budgeted to cost $12.2 million.

6.2 Option 2 - deliver transport benefits only

This option would utilise the existing road corridor without the need for land
acquisition except to accommodate improvements at the John
Street/Riddiford Street intersection (see below). It would retain existing lane
and footpath widths. An additional bus priority lane would be created in a
southbound direction and preferably both bus priority lanes would be made
permanent (see Appendix 4 for a cross-section diagram and Appendix 5 for
a plan view of the proposed layout).



If the immediate permanent loss of on-street car parking on both sides of the
street that would occur under the above layout is considered unacceptable by
the Committee, the bus priority lanes could for now operate during morning
and evening peak times only, in which case parking would still be available
during off-peak hours. This arrangement would be temporary though and
only remain in place until such time as public transport use reaches a level
that requires permanent bus priority.

Improvements at the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection would still be
undertaken both to improve current traffic flows and travel times and to
future proof the intersection against potential future growth in traffic.
Amenity improvements would also be undertaken (as per project CX491) but
there would be no enhancements of any description to the pedestrian
environment or any other amenity improvements along Adelaide Road.

The benefits of this option are that it would provide for improved travel times
and reliability for public transport, allow improved access to the hospital for
emergency vehicles, and some minor improvements to travel times for private
vehicles. There would be additional protection for cyclists who would be able
to utilise the bus lanes although the narrower lane widths would mean that
they would have to follow buses rather than be able to pass them within the
lane.

In summary, this option would deliver the public transport improvements
identified by the Adelaide Road Framework and help relieve current and
future traffic congestion occurring at the John Street/Riddiford Street
intersection. However, it risks slowing a desired modal shift to walking and
the leveraging of potential transport corridor improvements to stimulate the
urban development and intensification identified by the Framework.

The cost of implementing this option is estimated at $5.178 million (including
the cost of the proposed amenity improvements at the John Street/Riddiford
Street intersection, which are budgeted separately under CX491 — see
paragraph 5.3), which represents a reduction in cost of $15.136 million against
Option 1. A profile of the spending is shown in Appendix 8. The impact in
2010/11 is a reduction in CAPEX of $3.576 million.

6.3 Option 3—implement a revised programme of improvements

This option would also utilise the existing road corridor but traffic lane and
footpath widths would be reduced (by comparison with Option 2) to allow for
the retention of permanent on-street parking on the western side of the street.
An additional bus priority lane would be created in a southbound direction
and both bus priority lanes would be made permanent. Streetscape amenity
improvements along Adelaide Road would be of a similar scale as Option 1 but
will be carried out in the existing central median and on the footpath (see
Appendix 6 for a cross-section diagram and Appendix 7 for a plan view of
the proposed layout).

In addition to the benefits delivered under Option 2 this option would provide
for some limited permanent on-street parking to service the future land uses
expected in the medium to longer-term and would deliver the amenity
improvements proposed under the Framework. The key difference being that



the improvements would be within the existing road corridor and primarily on
the western side of Adelaide Road

The footpath width and proposed amenity enhancements are of a similar scale
to Option 1. This option would support the urban regeneration outcomes
identified in the Framework through the transport and streetscape
improvements.

The cost of implementing this option is estimated at $9.940 million
(including the cost of the amenity improvements at the John Street/Riddiford
Street intersection), which represents a reduction in cost of $10.374 million
against Option 1. A profile of the spending is shown in Appendix 8. The
impact in 2010/11 is a reduction in CAPEX of $3.576 million.

6.4 Implications of the Committee’s decision
Proceeding with Option 1 means the Council will be:

e committing to providing additional funding to fill the potential shortfall
resulting from a much reduced level of NZTA subsidy

e continuing with the process to lodge a Notice of Requirement for the
road widening

e continuing with the process of acquiring the property necessary to
enable the construction of a widened road corridor.

The combination of the road widening, the amenity improvements and the
proposed planning policy changes will continue to support desired urban
development strategy outcomes around growth spine centres, transport,
walking and cycling, as identified in the Framework.

Implementing either Option 2 or Option 3 instead will achieve the
transportation objectives of the Framework without the need to widen the
road and without the need to acquire property (except at the John
Street/Riddiford Street intersection). Enhancement of what will remain a
major transport corridor, particularly the improvement to bus priority, should
still assist in the delivery of the desired urban regeneration outcomes under
the Framework. Under Option 3 the combination of transport improvements,
the amenity improvements and the proposed planning policy changes will
continue to support the urban regeneration outcomes identified in the
Framework.

Implementing Option 2 will not create any practical obstacles to widening the
road corridor at a later date, should the Council be of a mind to do this. This
is not the case with Option 3 as the eastern side footpath and the amenity
improvements in the central median in the form of tree planting, would have
to be removed as part of the process of realigning the carriageway.

In terms of development contributions, a contribution for roading purposes
has already been established in relation to the implementation of the Adelaide
Road widening project. The value of the growth related expenditure on which
the contribution calculation is based does not need in theory to change
whichever of the three options is adopted. This is because the same transport
growth related works i.e. the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection and
bus priority improvements are included in all three options and the original



assumption around the level of NZTA subsidy for these improvements
remains unchanged by option selection.

It may be appropriate though to review whether the current assumption
regarding anticipated growth in Equivalent Housing Units remains valid if
either Option 2 or 3 is adopted. The allocation between citywide benefits
relating to the easing of through traffic and local catchment benefits relating
to the local enhancement in amenity may also need to be revisited. This
review will be undertaken once the Committee’s preferred implementation
option is known.

7.

4.

Recommendations

Note the proposed amenity improvements at the John Street/Riddiford
Street intersection, budgeted to occur in 2009/10, have been deferred
given uncertainties of future land development and land acquisition
requirements.

Note three options are available for implementation of improvements to
Adelaide Road: Option 1 - proceed with the current road corridor
improvement proposal including widening; Option 2 - address transport
needs only without widening the road corridor; Option 3 - implement a
revised programme of improvements without widening the road
corridor.

Agree to implement Option 3 — implement a revised programme of
improvements to Adelaide Road, which:

e removes the need for road widening and associated land
acquisition (except at the John Street/Riddiford Street
intersection)

e addresses current and anticipated traffic network congestion at
the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection and provides for
anticipated future traffic network growth through an improved
public transport corridor

e reduces the lane widths proposed in the other options in order to
facilitate the creation of permanent bus priority/cycle lanes in
each direction, and retains permanent parallel car-parking on
the western side only

e delivers streetscape amenity improvements along Adelaide Road
of a similar scale to Option 1, except they are within the existing
road corridor at an estimated cost of $8.962 million, with
spending scheduled as follows:

2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | Total
$m $m $m $m $m $m
978 1.550 2.150 | 4.000 1.262 9.940

Note that the financial impact of implementing Option 3 will be to
reduce CAPEX by $3.576 million in 2010/11 and by $10.374 million
overall.



Adelaide Road Framework — Current programme CAPEX budget 2009-17

Appendix 1

Project 2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
CX491 - Growth spine centres 1,638 - - - - - - - 1,638
CX377 - Roading capacity 978 5,126 3,288 1,954 1,262 2,221 2,390 2,445 19,664
TOTAL FOR PROGRAMME 2,216 5,126 3,288 1,954 1,262 2,221 2,390 2,445 21,302

Note:

1. CX491 covers design and construction work associated with both Drummond Street and John Street amenity improvements. The John
Street component is budgeted at $650,000.




MAPPENDIX 2

G'¢c

0¢

OV 0'¢ G'¢e oec Ot

aue| oijjel) |ejauab Aem-om |
aue| ajoAo/sng swi ||n4
sapls yiog bunyied |a|jeled
(WG gzZ) uonoas ssoJo pasodoid
PEOCY Sple|epy

0¢

Gc




APPENDIX 3

’ MOTES
Bus shelter to
be relocated This drawing is for discussion purposes
| only and this concept is subject io
detailed site investigation,
topographical survey and design.

Verandah and low
- wall to be removed
by approx 2.5m

Off-street parking to
be reduced / removed

3 - Wall to he reduced

- Vehicle F——
driveway to be adjusted

KEY:

Off-street parking o Existing kerb line

be reduced [ removed
v B 5 Off-street ——————  Newkerb line
L LR Relocated parking —_|
‘“,?:f- ~ " troliey bus pole roduosd Moinath
T — Vehicle ramp
Verandah fo be——o f and driveway | MNew Bus Lane
¢ _ shortened / removed ’ to be adjusted
o = by approx 3.5m Re " New lzandscaping
e trolley bus pole
Vehicle ramps and = U‘“h?ﬁrnd %
driveways to be adjusted & ramp a
~ T driveway to be adjusted
fas T
N — Fence o be relocated to
. J {peckottodpatnwin | | PRELIMINARY ONLY
through building ! — NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
- __. -— ‘a
L]
o Y % Relocated / E|Bussiopsrelocsted =T 2y (4]
— trolley huspoie D | Various emendments |am | 15808109
5 mfomahnn G | Lane widths, Hospial Rd int. laTM | 14207100
Lcwwalftnbereiucated sign tuhereﬁocated B | Aignment 2t south end amended [SAW] 1000700
tubau::lmfnewfaotpath e i A | John Stiadelside Rd intersection |ATM | 02/05/00
Oﬂ street parking = [P — | o
U‘Ff-street mm = (E) corrmac toe copesd, stomed, mrpwschces or Gososes.

to be removed

— Vehicle ramp and

, ——
g . Vehicle ramp : — _ : - driveway to be adjusted Deges  WCC/ATM 0309
/| to be regraded BaSC_ | \b‘*-;_‘ N : Relocaled | & :_, :ﬁ: ﬁ
.- = =
N Relocated —, L 4 trolley bus pole =
~ trolley bus pole ~
- == . - Gt

o -
h’ig Vehicle ramp and

v dnveway to be ar.iusted .

Relncated
imlie;r bus pole

gy

Absolutely

PosimiveLy

Wellington

Retaining wall to be
relocated to back

- \fehicle ramp and
driveway to be adjusted

M g

UEhICFE ramp and
dnveway to be adjusted &
T T

Low wall to ==
w removed
Relocated =
trolley bus pole

Building
%" entranceway to -
be removed / .

reduced | )

ADELAIDE ROAD
WIDENING

i

— Existing inteﬁeéﬁanto ST
- remain signalised. Signal

Concept Plan
Sheet 1 of 3

-

ﬂ» ? \ehicle ramps Domisgsas  Prafiminary
T and driveways OficsLecion  Wiallinglon Phc 04-384 2029
2o aiEnd I 218792 [™ Po1
: ~— Frdson
Refer to drawing 700204-P03 for (A3) 1:500 E

proposed Riddiford St - Adelaide Rd
mtemectton upgrade

ORIGINAL Bi2E mm
A3

a CPG mmmmm
=i

¥ 7.— ___' '7

Hmmsmwm ma;Pd?uﬁaammwam Scale 11




.I\.‘.r. ‘

\h‘

Signalised pedesirian
crossing to be removed

Intersection to be

|

10

ORIGINAL BIZE min
A3

= Garden features to be
removed. Off-street
parking to lose 2 spaces

._

Relocated
trolley bus pole

Garden feature and
fence to be removed

Large commercial
sign to be relocated

ntersection to be

¥ Relocated
trolley bus pole

\ehicle ramp and
driveway to be adjusted

Large commercial
sign to be relocated

_ ;‘gtm{leybug

\ehicle ramp and -
driveway to be adjusted |
E a .

™

- Large commercial i
sign to be relocated - ©

Relocated
trolley bus pole

Large commercial
__ sign to be relocated

Relocated
trolley bus pole

- Buikding frontage to be
reduced by approx. 3.8m

-

=\ Garden features and low wal
to be removed, Off-street
parking to lose 2 spaces

trolley bus pole

Large commercial
sign to be relocated

Relocated
trolley bus pole

Wehicle ramp and
driveway to be adjusted

Off-street parking
1o be reduced

l MOTES

This drawing is for discussion purposes
only and this concept is subject io
detailed site investigation,
topographical survey and design.

N ————— Existing kerb line

Mew kerb line

Mew footpath

Mew Bus Lane

Mew landscaping

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION]

Drummond St & King St s
Landsceping amendad

et o [ |

.

ADELAIDE RO:
WIDENING
o Concept P! N
Sheet20f3

e ————— Y . Flotted By Paul Vautier 2 2100n0a R-amon = m Seals i1




o

lll[l.llllll

o

ORIGINAL BIZE mim

—_—

i

' sign to be

relucated 5
r-‘g

5 Reiacated T

f trolley bus pole =

"GIR TON:T@‘E-

Garden iea‘;u to
removed. Off-street
parking to be reduced

Vehicle ramp and
driveway to be adjusted

Garden feature to be removed.

Off-street parking to be reduced
= —— 7 -, L) F

sign to be re1ocated

" troliey bus pole
Bf "

Garden feature
to be removed

\&\

\ehicle ramp and
driveway fo be adjusted

Relocated
trolley bus pole

Large commercial
s+gn fo I:-e rebcated
drruewa-,r to be adjusted

3 3'_,Gardenfeam|e
gtu be removed

- Ex]s!invé stgnalrs;d pedestrian
crossings to rema:n .é /

Sign to be relocated

«\ﬁ

- Narrow footpath b&slde

parking te be at road le'l.re]
o

Garden feature to be

removed. Main fooipath

o be at raised leve|

[ e
)
__7_:7':

_'-;_

| notes

This drawing is for discussion purposes
only and this concept is subjeci to
detailed site investigation,
tepographical survey and design.

KEY:
—————— Euisting kerb line
Mew kerb line
MNew footpath
Mew Bus Lane
Mew landscaping
PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Amendments adjecent medical centre pi
Vanous amandmanis ATM | 1500am%]

Absolutely
PoSITIVELY

Wellington

{

ADELAIDE ROAD
WIDENING

Concept Plan
Sheet 3 of 3

Drwwng Bt Preliminary

Ofics Locaton  WWillingtion Phe D4-334 2029

™ 218792 |7 PO3

(A3} 1500 I

KAZNETI2 WCC -




APPENDIX L

<>
o€

G¢e

SapIs Yyjog saue| 8joAD/sng 1usuewiad
soue| oljjel; Aem—om |
(WG" | Z) UOoID8s SSOID PeOoJ BAleUIS])Y

0¢

G¢ 0¢

PeoY sple|spy

G¢e

0¢




Feb 2002 owned by

Terralink NZ and used

under licence by

Wellington City Council’

|
_

SITE LOCATION

LEGEND

Existing AM Peagk
Bus Lane

'Orthography  1:500 flown

PLAN (Part 8 of 10)

PLAN (Part 9 of 10)
Scale 1:1000

(Part 10 of 10)
Scale 1:1000

Scale 1:1000

Scale NTS

(CONCEPT)

PM Peak Bus Lane

- Proposed Works

New Roadmarkings

T Chainage

WCC REVIEW

Intials | Date | Signed

Feviewed by:

[Feviewsd by:

CHECK PLAN

| Intinls | Cote Signed

Orawn |

Checked

Approved

A |AM/PM detoils odded 6,06

Neo | Revisions Dots | Apped

Designed  MRE | o=te 0306

Drom  MRE 03/06

Check

Approved

Fas §011/16/48 Rei WOL M EN27-50 ocas

Absoiutely
PosmiveLy

Projest

Bus Lane
Investigations

Sheat Title

Newtown/Rintoul to City
General Layout—Sheet 4

1:1000 (A3 oReGiNaL)

dobr Mo, Shest Mo, Rimvision

161275/50 | IRO4 | A

of 10 st

Duffil Watts 2 TseLtd

COMELTING ENCEREERS

S X)QANIGH




APPEND X O

] %s_:ﬁ

Gc

0¢

0¢

L~
N

G'ée

0¢

0¢

0¢

G¢c

saue| o1jjed) [eseusb Aem-om |
aue| ajoAo/snq awi [N
Ajuo apis 1sem Bupjied |9|jeled
(WG Lg) uonoas SsoJO PalIPOIN
peoy eple|spy



Vehicle ramp —. h
x‘ | to be regraded MR

Relocated
~ trolley bus pole |
ek ol

R;ata-fning wall to be

Vehicle ramp
to be adjusted

~ Reélocated

trolley bus pole

J - Existing kerb line
e ¥ New kerb line
Fis'e
E ‘u’ehl'cfe ramp New footpath
~tob ted
T h‘.'_l 2 adjus Eiis lone
: e New landscaping
—— Relocated
'-- trolley bus pole *

o

e | Vehicle ramp
B to be adjusted

Vehicle ramp
to be adjusted

Vehicle émp -

to be adjusted

- Viehicle ramp
N il ' to be adjusted
- Vehicle ramp = —
Iy to be adjusted y E;
o T— PRELIMINARY ONLY
i s i~ e NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
! trolley bus pole . N\
T =) W f‘,..'
Low wall to be relocated —g &
™ to back of new footpath Besss | ] i
1 i - Off-street parking
. to be removed
N. f

to be adjusted *
£ S R R
Relocated

- trolley bus pole

B
~ Vehicle ramp *
_ to be adjusted

Existing mteré.ecﬁnn to §
remain signalised. Signal

poles to be rel

PPPEND)X 7

[ NOTES

This drawing is for discussion purposes
only and this concept is Subject to
detailed site investigation,

tapographical survey and design.

) COPYRIGHT. Mhet vy mest ot b ccpoect, sered. sspendocey o dmpsed

o by ey ek anficnd e s psmvmsion of OP( Mevw Zestind 158

Casigrad WCC f ATM 01M0

Dxwwn: PCV 0110

B | Resewed  ATM 020210

Approed SAW 030210

ADELAIDE ROAD
WIDENING

~ Within Road Reserve
Concept Plan - Sheet 1 of 3

o Lo Wollingion P 04384 2009

218792 [T pog

(A3} 1:500 :

w

Lol
il

ORIGINAL 2ZE min

R

— o, O el .~
@15792-P20-P21-PEZ Option B.dwg , Plotted By Paul Vauser af 322010 81745 2. Soaie 1.1

XHAQ18T92 WOC - Adelaide Rd Wideni

1l



| NOTES

This drawing is for discussion Purposes
only and this concept is subject to
detailed site investigation,
topagraphical survey and design.

Existing kerb fine

. Intersection to be =

MNew kerb line
signa!;d

KEY:
=
.

MNew Bus Lane

_ New landscaping

PRELIMINARY ONLY
be adusted NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

dow

Rl :
e | Signalised pedeslﬁan:;

" crossing to be removed
. | 1

to be adjustad .

s —

RIS (T (=

ADELAIDE ROAD
ity s i WIDENING
Within Road Reserve

Concept Plan - Sheet 2 of 3

SR,



10

Lol

o

CRIGINAL SIZE mm

B i

XI218T92 WCC - Adelaids Rd Widaning

e — Wehicle ramp i
- to be adjusted

Relocated
trollzy bus pole

-

- \ehicle rarrn;
| to be adjusted _ E

Relocated
troliey bus pole

wal T
signalised pedestrian -
crossings to remain

Existing

| topographical survey and design.

i aay

This drawing is for discussion purposes
only and this concept is subject to
detailed site investigation,

Existing kerb line
MNew kerb line
New footpath
Mew Bus Lane

New landscaping

PRELIMINARY ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Ao | e

- Them drpeang mmend mod b opmeed, stored, reprodeced or descond
pesumon of CPG

WCC /ATM oiro
POV 010
ATM 020210

SAW 030210

fiifﬂf@g

s ez o Pinere N
L wsToW Ly (oMo

a4

Pejact

ADELAIDE ROAD
WIDENING




Option 1 (road widening) — revised CAPEX budget 2010-2019

Appendix 8

Project 2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
CX491 - - 650 - - - - - - 650
CX377 978 1,550 2,750 1,250 1,050 1,050 1,250 1,500 2,000 6,286 | 19,664
TOTAL 978 1,550 3,400 1,250 1,050 1,050 1,250 1,500 2,000 6,286 | 20,314
Option 2 (transport benefits only, no road widening) — revised CAPEX budget 2010-2019
Project 2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
CX491 - - 650 - - - - - - - 650
CX377 978 1,550 1,500 500 - - - - - -| 4,528
TOTAL 978 1,550 2,150 500 - - - - - -| 5,178
Option 3 (revised programme of improvements, no road widening) — revised CAPEX budget 2010-2019
Project 2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
CX491 - - 650 - - - - - - - 650
CX377 978 1,550 1,500 4,000 1,262 - - - - -| 9,290
TOTAL 978 1,550 2,150 4,000 1,262 - - - - -1 9,940




Notes:

1. Figures shown for CX491 are for the John Street amenity improvements only.

2. None of the totals above takes account of the NZTA subsidy that officers believe will be available for eligible works under each
option i.e. for the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection and bus priority improvements. This is estimated at $1 million.

3. Other than the reduced level of subsidy for Option 1, the OPEX impacts of the above CAPEX spending proposals have not been
identified in this report.



	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	APPENDIX ONE 
	  
	 Appendix A 
	Enviroschools funding request 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix B 
	Climate Change Initiatives 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix C 

	 
	RUGBY WORLD CUP SCULPTURE 
	 
	  
	2. Proposal Costs 
	  Appendix D 

	Rugby World Cup 2011 village 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	Appendix E 

	Newtown Park Sportsfield   
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix F 

	Waterloo Quay Roading Improvements – Rephasing of Programme 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	2.1 Movement against original LTCCP  
	  Appendix G 

	Driver Advisory Signs for Parking Availability 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix H 

	CBD Cleaning and Waste Management Service     
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix I 

	Courtenay Place public conveniences upgrade  
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix J 

	Wellington 2040 – Central City Framework 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix K 

	Movement Infrastructure Analysis 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix L 

	Heritage Trail interpretation signage  
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix M 

	 
	Community Centre funding review 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	Appendix N 

	Community Facilities: Community Facility Partnerships 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix O 

	Community Facilities: Johnsonville Community Hub 
	2. Proposal Costs for 2010/11 Draft Annual Plan 
	3. Estimated Construction Costs for a Johnsonville hub proposal 
	 Appendix P 

	Community Facilities: Aquatics  
	2. Proposal Costs
	  

	Community Facilities: Aquatics – Supplementary Information  
	 
	Lyall Bay Surf Life Saving Club  
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	Appendix R 

	 
	Indoor Community Sports Centre  
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix S 

	Additional inbound bus shelters  
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix T 

	Fences and guardrails maintenance – additional funding 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix U 

	Strengthening of City to Sea Bridge   
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix V 

	Repiling of Aro Valley Community Centre  
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix W 

	New Signage for Dog Control and Dog Exercise Areas   
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix X 

	Basin Reserve Trust Asset Management Plan Funding 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix Y 

	St James Theatre Charitable Trust Asset Management Plan Funding 
	 
	2. Proposal Costs 
	 Appendix Z 
	Adelaide Road Framework Implementation  
	1. Purpose of Report 
	2. Executive Summary 
	4. Background 
	5. Implementation progress 
	5.2 Drummond Street amenity improvements  
	Drummond Street, which intersects with Adelaide Road on both sides, was identified in the Framework as fulfilling a major role as a pedestrian corridor between the Mt Cook residential area to the west and the Town Belt to the east.  The LTCCP provides a CAPEX budget of $750,00o in the 2009/10 financial year for amenity improvements. 
	The proposed works include improvements to the pedestrian access between Tasman and Hanson Streets and enhancements to the streetscape in Drummond Street on the western side of Adelaide Road, in the form of improved lighting, tree planting and pavement design features.  No improvements are currently proposed for the short spur on the eastern side of Adelaide Road. 
	Information has been mailed to local residents, advising them of the revised scope and timing of the project.  A tender process to appoint a main contractor is currently under way and, at this stage, work is anticipated to start on-site mid to late April and to be substantially completed by 30 June 2010.    
	5.3 John Street/Riddiford Street intersection amenity improvements 
	A CAPEX budget of $650,000 was included in the 2009/10 financial year under project CX491 to carry out amenity improvements to this intersection.  The intersection is recognised as a traffic bottleneck and these improvements are intended to link with works to widen the intersection to improve traffic flow and safety, being carried out under the Adelaide Road widening project (CX377). 
	A preliminary concept design of the improvements has been prepared.  It assumes the acquisition by the Council of a 4 metre strip of land along the Adelaide Road frontages of the vacant site on the south eastern corner of the intersection that is currently the subject of a resource consent application by Progressive Enterprises Ltd for development as a supermarket and Zip Plumbing Ltd on the north eastern corner of the intersection.  
	Implementation of the project has been deferred due to: 
	 Current uncertainty over the outcome of the resource consent application submitted by Progressive Enterprises Ltd, which in turn creates uncertainty over the transfer to the Council of the land that is required for the amenity improvements along the Adelaide Road frontage of the proposed supermarket. 
	 Uncertainty over the new land owner’s plans for the former Tip Top factory site just to the south of the proposed supermarket.  Any future retail development on the site has the potential to generate additional traffic along Adelaide Road towards the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection, which could have implications for the design of the intersection layout and therefore the design of the amenity improvements. 
	 The reluctance of the proprietor of Zip Plumbing Ltd to consider entering into a willing seller/buyer arrangement for the Council’s purchase of the land needed to facilitate the traffic improvements to the intersection.  The use of any compulsory purchase process under the Public Works Act (PWA) will add delays.    
	5.4 Adelaide Road widening and amenity improvements 
	A budget of $978,500 has been approved in the current financial year for the design of the road widening, the development of a property acquisition strategy and all of the planning work associated with preparing a Notice of Requirement under the Resource Management Act (RMA) to have a widened Adelaide Road transport corridor designated as legal road.  No budget has been allocated in 2009/10 for property acquisition. 
	In terms of progress to date: 
	 a preferred alignment of the widened transport corridor has been prepared 
	 a property acquisition strategy has been developed and there has been preliminary communication with property owners affected by the proposed alignment 
	 planning consultants have been engaged to undertake, and are working on, the required assessment of environmental effects prior to preparing and lodging the Notice of Requirement on the Council’s behalf 
	 a traffic assessment has been completed and peer reviewed. 
	The traffic assessment informs the assessment of environmental effects included with the Notice of Requirement and would also be used as the basis of a standard assessment report to be included with an application to NZTA for subsidy towards the cost of property acquisition and the physical street works involved in the widening of the corridor. 
	The traffic assessment report, prepared by Opus International Consultants, has concluded that implementation of the proposed configuration for a widened Adelaide Road corridor provides minimal additional traffic capacity and does not significantly reduce travel times when compared to the performance of the existing road configuration.  In short, this is because: 
	Overall, the proposed road widening works are therefore assessed as having a benefit to cost ratio of less than 1. 
	The low benefit to cost ratio means it is now extremely unlikely that any application for NZTA subsidy towards the full cost of the project would succeed.  This is due largely to NZTA’s reliance on cost-benefit assessment mechanisms, which are primarily based on travel time savings.  These mechanisms do not take sufficient account of the benefits to pedestrians and public transport or the related urban development outcomes that are identified in the Framework as the primary objectives of the road widening and that are the principal basis for the preparation of the Notice of Requirement.  
	NZTA subsidy should still be available though for the installation of bus priority lanes and improvements to the John Street intersection, assuming the Council proceeds with these.  The estimated amount of subsidy for this work is $1 million. 

	6.  Options for Adelaide Road improvement 
	In order to proceed with the project in this format, the Council is now faced with potentially having to make a much greater financial contribution than it has currently budgeted.  The additional funding required is estimated at $9 million in project CX377.   A revised spending profile that spreads property acquisition over a longer period than is currently the case and starts the construction works later in order to ease the impact of this additional funding requirement is shown in Appendix 8.  This also reflects the deferral of implementation of the John Street amenity improvements to 2011/12.  The impact in 2010/11 is a reduction in CAPEX of $3.576 million. 
	It should be noted that the total funding required may be subject to potential change.  Some of the costs associated with property acquisition – for example, compensation for relocation and business disruption - are currently difficult to quantify and the budget may not cover these fully.  Consequently, there remains a risk that the Council’s contribution may further increase. 
	The cost of implementing this option is estimated at $5.178 million (including the cost of the proposed amenity improvements at the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection, which are budgeted separately under CX491 – see paragraph 5.3), which represents a reduction in cost of $15.136 million against Option 1.  A profile of the spending is shown in Appendix 8.  The impact in 2010/11 is a reduction in CAPEX of $3.576 million. 
	The cost of implementing this option is estimated at $9.940 million (including the cost of the amenity improvements at the John Street/Riddiford Street intersection), which represents a reduction in cost of $10.374 million against Option 1.  A profile of the spending is shown in Appendix 8.  The impact in 2010/11 is a reduction in CAPEX of $3.576 million. 

	6.4 Implications of the Committee’s decision 
	7. Recommendations 





